SCHEDULE 3

Regulation 6(2)

Consequential amendments and revocations of subordinate legislation

Assured Tenancies (Rent Information) (Scotland) Order 1989

- 1.—(1) The Assured Tenancies (Rent Information) (Scotland) Order 1989(1) is amended as follows.
- (2) In articles 2, 3 and 4, for "private rented housing panel" substitute "First-tier Tribunal for Scotland Housing and Property Chamber".
- (3) In article 3 for "panel" substitute "First-tier Tribunal for Scotland Housing and Property Chamber".
- (4) The title of the schedule becomes "Information with respect to rents under assured tenancies to be kept by First-tier Tribunal for Scotland Housing and Property Chamber".

Scottish Parliament Disqualification Order 2015

- **2.**—(1) The Scottish Parliament Disqualification Order 2015(2) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the schedule—
 - (a) omit "President or vice-president of the panel of persons appointed under Schedule 4 to the Rent (Scotland) Act 1984 to act as chairmen and other members of private rented housing committees"; and
 - (b) after "Any member of the First-tier Tribunal" insert "Any member of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland Housing and Property Chamber".

Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015

- **3.**—(1) The Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015(3) are amended as follows.
- (2) In schedule 1 under the heading of "The Scottish Ministers", omit "The Private Rented Housing Panel and".

1

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 1989/685, to which relevant amendments are made by S.S.I. 2007/475.

⁽²⁾ S.S.I. 2015/350.

⁽³⁾ S.S.I. 2015/446.